IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALLEN W. COX,)		
Appellant,)		
VS.)	CASE NUMBER S	SC00-175
STATE OF FLORIDA,)		
Appellee.)		
	_)		

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I: IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING A DISCOVERY VIOLATION IN THE MIDDLE OF TRIAL THAT RESULTED IN A DENIAL OF A FAIR TRIAL.	1
POINT II: IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHERE A WITNESS VIOLATED THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER IN LIMINE WHEN HE TOLD THE JURY THAT APPELLANT WAS ALREADY SERVING TWO LIFE SENTENCES.	4
POINT III: IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT'S CONTRAVENTION OF FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.202 RESULTED IN A DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

<u>POINT IV</u> :		7
-------------------	--	---

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ACCEPT APPELLANT'S OFFER TO STIPULATE TO HIS PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS IN CONTRAVENTION OF OLD CHIEF V. UNITED STATES RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL.

POINT V:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY MISSTATED THE LAW DURING VOIR DIRE AND ENGAGED IN IMPROPER ARGUMENT THEREBY TAINTING THE JURY'S DEATH RECOMMENDATION.

POINT VI:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY OVER TIMELY OBJECTION AND FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL WHERE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT VII:	10
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF	
THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT	
ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND	
FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED	
IN A COLD, CALCULATED MANNER WITHOUT	
ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL	
JUSTIFICATION.	
POINT VIII:	11
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF	
THE CONTENTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT	
ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AVAILABLE	
MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND IN GIVING LITTLE	
WEIGHT TO VALID MITIGATION BASED ON A	
MISTAKE OF LAW.	
POINT IX:	12
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF	
THE CONTENTION THAT THE DEATH SENTENCE	
IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF THE FACTS	
SURROUNDING THE MURDER AND THE	
SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION WEIGHED AGAINST	
THE VALID AGGRAVATION.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT X:	13
IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF	
THE CONTENTION THAT FLORIDA'S DEATH	
PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE FLORIDA	
CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17,	
AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS	
VIII AND XIV, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE	
NOTICE OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES,	
DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC JURY FINDINGS	
REGARDING THE SENTENCING FACTORS,	
PERMITS A NON-UNANIMOUS	
RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH, IMPROPERLY	
SHIFTS THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND	
PERSUASION TO THE DEFENSE, AND FAILS	
ADEQUATELY TO GUIDE THE JURY'S	
DISCRETION, THEREBY PRECLUDING	
ADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW.	
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u> :	PAGE NO.
Bozeman v. State 698 So.2d 629 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	5
Old Chief v. United States 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	7
Reese v. State 694 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	1, 2
<u>Thomas v. State</u> 701 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED.	
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	
Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	6 6 13 6, 13
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	13 13
